STATE PERSONNEL BQARD, STATE OF COLORADO
Case No. 96B046

BRENT DI CKMAN,
Conpl ai nant
VS.

DEPARTMENT OF H GHER EDUCATI ON,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLORADO SCHOOL OF M NES,
COLORADO SCHOOL OF M NES

Respondent .

The hearing in this matter was held on January 9 and 22, 1996, in
Denver, CO before Margot W Jones, Admnistrative Law Judge.
Respondent appeared at hearing through Elizabeth Wi shaupl
Assistant Attorney General. Conpl ai nant, Brent Dickman, was
present at the hearing and represented by Christopher Payne,
Attorney at Law.

Respondent called the follow ng enployees of the Colorado Schoo
of Mnes (CSM to testify at hearing: Brent Dickman, the
Conpl ai nant; Police Chief David MA lister; Gary Mrtin; Edward
Kennedy; Diana Lewis; Robert Moore; Police Oficer R chard Lew s;
and Debbi e Lane.

Respondent's exhibits 1, 3, 6, 8, 10 and 17 through 25 were
admtted into evidence wthout objection. Respondent's exhibits
2, 4, 5 7, 9, 11 through 16 and 26 through 28 were admtted into
evi dence over objection.

Conpl ai nant testified in his own behalf and called the follow ng
CSM enployees to testify at hearing: Robert L. Sage; M chael
McCarthy; Debbie Lane; Edward Liberatore; and D ana Lews.
Conplainant's exhibits A through D and G were offered into
evi dence but were not admtted.

MATTER APPEALED

Conpl ai nant appeals the inposition of a five day disciplinary
suspensi on.

| SSUES

1. Whet her Conpl ai nant engaged in the acts for which discipline
was i nposed.
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2. Whet her the conduct proven to have occurred constituted a
failure to conply wth standards of efficient service and
conpetency and wi | ful m sconduct.

3. Whet her the appointing authority's decision to inposed a five
day disciplinary suspension was arbitrary, capricious or contrary
torule or |aw

4. Whet her either party is entitled to an award of attorney fees
and costs.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Conpl ai nant, Brent D ckman (D ckman), is enployed by CSM as a
custodi an. D ckman began his enploynent with CSMin July, 1990.

2. D ckman works with Dana Lewis (Dana). Dana is also
classified as a custodian. Diana started work as a custodian in
June, 1995. Although Dickman is not D ana s |eadworker or

supervi sor, when D ana was first enployed at CSM D ckman offered
her direction in the performance her job duties. However, Teresa
Hal | and Robert Sage are the custodial supervisors.

3. As custodians, D ckman and Diana are required to clean and
mai ntain the buildings on the CSM canpus. Custodi ans begin work a
5:00 a.m and are frequently assigned to work alone in vacant
bui | di ngs.

4. Dana is married to Rchard Lewis (R chard) who is a CSM
police officer. During the period relevant to this appeal, in
August and Septenber, 1995, R chard was assigned to the 8 a.m to
4 p.m shift. As a CSM police officer, Richard has full police
power to enforce CSM policies and regulations, as well as the Gty
of Gol den nuni ci pal ordi nances on CSM canpus.

5. In 1993, CSM adopted a parking policy which required all CSM
staff nenbers and students to register with the CSM police
departnment any notor vehicle brought on canpus. The policy

permts staff and students to seek a waiver of this policy if they
do not bring a notor vehicle on canpus. The vehicle registration
charge is $25. 00.

6. D ckman drives his autonobile to work on a daily basis.
Qccasional |y, he parks off canpus and wal ks into work and at other
times he parks on canpus. In 1993, Dickman conplied with the
policy and registered his vehicle. Thereafter, D ckman did not
register his vehicle, and he continued to park on canpus and drive
t hrough the canpus.

7. From 1993 to August 1995, D ckman had conversations with CSM
officials about his opposition to the parking policy. It becane
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well known to police departnent personnel that D ckman did not
conply with the parking policy. D ckman believed that CSM did not
have the right to regulate parking on public streets that ran

through CSM s canpus. D ckman received at least one witten
warning fromthe police departnent for his failure to conmply with
t he parking policy. During D ckman's conversations with police

departnent personnel, he was allowed to express his opinion about
t he parking policy and police personnel repeatedly enphasized that
he was required to conply with the policy.

8. D ckman and Diana maintained a working relationship when she
first began her enploynment in June, 1995, as a custodian.
However , shortly thereafter, Diana felt that D ckman was
criticizing her work. Frequently, custodians neet on a park bench
on campus during their break tine. During these breaks, Diana
felt that D ckman criticized her work. He lead her to believe
that she mght be termnated from enploynent if she did not
conpl ete her assigned tasks or was absent from work.

9. Diana conplained to her supervisor, Teresa Hall about
D ckman' s conduct. Hal| assured Diana that D ckman was not her
supervisor and could not affect her enploynent. Hal | encouraged
Diana to tell Dy ckman to |eave her alone. Diana conplied wth

Hall's instructions and asked D cknman not to bother her. However,
Hall did not instruct D ckman that D ana was annoyed by his
conduct .

10. During the custodial break tinmes at the park bench, starting
soon after Diana was hired at CSM D ckman regularly conplained
about the parking policy. D ckman knew that Diana's husband was a
CSM police officer. Dickman directed his comments and irritation
about the parking policy toward D ana.

11. In early August, 1995 D ana confronted D ckman during a
break. She firmy told himthat she did not want to hear anynore
about his opposition to the parking policy. D ana conpl ained to
her husband shortly after her conversation with D ckman. She told
Richard that D ckman kept conplaining about the policy and she
told himto stop, since she has no power to enforce or change the

pol i cy.

12. The sanme day D ana spoke to Dickman about his conplaints,
Ri chard sought out Dickman and reiterated D ana's instructions to
| eave her al one about the parking policy.

13. On August 22, 1995, Richard observed D ckman's vehicle on the
CSM canpus w thout the required parking permt. Richard cited
D ckman for failure to display a valid parking permt. The
citation penalty was $10. 00.

14. Dickman was angered by the ticket. He felt that D ana and
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Richard were working together to cause him problens. He believed
that Diana directed her husband to give himthe ticket.

15. Dickman contacted Police Chief MAl | ster, Richard's
supervi sor, and conpl ained that Ri chard was abusing his authority.
D ckman al so conplained to Diana's supervisor, Teresa Hall, that
D ana encouraged her husband to give hima parking ticket because
she was angry wi th him about comments he nade during break tine at
wor K.

16. Chief McAlister promsed D ckman that he would | ook into his

conpl ai nt. MAl|lister spoke with Richard and determ ned that
there had been no abuse of authority on his part. He so advi sed
D ckman.

17. On Septenmber 6, 1995, during the custodial break tine, D ana
and D ckman had another confrontation. Three other custodians
were present during the confrontation. D ckman raised the

guestion of the parking policy again because there was a recent
newspaper article about the policy. D ana was irritated because
she learned that D ckman conplained to her and R chards
supervi sors about the August 22nd ticket.

18. Tenpers flare between D ana and Diockman during this
conversation. During the course of the exchange of words, D ckman
threaten Diana that she had better be careful. D ckman's voi ce
was | oud and he | eaned toward her in a threatening manner.

19. D ana feared for her safety after this confrontation. She
bel i eved that D ckman is hot headed. She felt that he was out to
get her and R chard, in light of his reports to their supervisors.
She felt insecure, since she arrived at work al one, before dawn,
and often worked alone in | arge enpty buil di ngs.

20. D ana reported her concerns to managenment personnel. Robert
Moore, Vice President of Business Affairs, is the appointing
authority for Dickman's position. Based on the information noore
recei ved about D ckman's conduct on Septenber 6, 1995, he decided
to neet wth D ckman on Septenber 21, 1995, for an R8-3-3 neeting.
During this neeting, D ckman admtted that he told D ana that she
had better be careful. D ckman maintained that his words were not
intended as a threat.

21. Following the R8-3-3 neeting, More nmet wth D ana and
reviewed statenents prepared by other custodial staff nenbers who
were present during the altercation on Septenber 6, 1995. D ana
told More that she felt threatened by D ckman's words and
actions.

22. Dhana explained to More that the remarks, in conjunction
with his body |anguage and his overall deneanor, caused her to
feel threatened.
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23. Moore concluded that D ckman should be disciplined as a
result of his threatening actions toward D ana. Mdore decided to
inpose a five day disciplinary suspension and require D ckman to
register his autonobile in conpliance with the parking policy.
Notice of the disciplinary action was provided to D ckman by
| etter dated Cctober 2, 1995.

24. As of the date of the hearing in this matter, D ckman had not
conplied with the parking policy by registering his autonobile
with CSM

DI SCUSSI ON

Certified state enployees have a protected property interest in
their enpl oynent and the burden is on Respondent in a disciplinary
proceeding to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the
acts or omssions on which the discipline was based occurred and
just cause exists for the discipline inposed. Depart nent  of
Institutions v. Kinchen , 886 P.2d 700 (Col 0. 1994); Section 24-4-
105 (7), CRS. (1988 Repl. Vol. 10A). The board may reverse or
nodify the action of the appointing authority only if such action
is found to have been taken arbitrarily, capriciously or in
violation of rule or |aw Section 24-50-103 (6), CRS. (1988
Repl. Vol. 10B).

The arbitrary and capricious exercise of discretion can arise in
three ways: 1) by neglecting or refusing to procure evidence; 2)
by failing to give candid consideration to the evidence; and 3) by
exercising discretion based on the evidence in such a way that
reasonabl e people nust reach a contrary concl usion. Van de Vegt
v. Board of Conm ssioners, 55 P.2nd 703, 705 (Colo. 1936).

Wiere there is conflicting evidence, the credibility of the
wi tnesses and the weight to be given their testinmony is within the
province of the Admnistrative Law Judge. Charnes v. Lobato, 743
P.2d 27 (Col 0. 1987).

Respondent contends that it established by preponderant evidence
that Conpl ainant engaged in the acts for which discipline was
i nposed, that Conplainant's conduct was shown to be grounds for
disciplinary action and that the discipline inposed was neither
arbitrary, capricious nor contrary to rule or |aw

Conpl ai nant contends that Respondent's decision to inposed a
di sci plinary suspension was arbitrary, capricious and contrary to
rule and |aw Conpl ai nant argues that the evidence failed to
establish that Conplainant threatened D ana. Conpl ai nant contends
that Mwore did not determne whether Diana acted reasonably in
responding to Conplainant's words by feeling threatened.
Conpl ai nant argues that More sinply found that Dana felt
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threatened by his words therefore More concluded that Conplai nant
shoul d be hel d responsible for the results of his actions.

It is Conplainant's contention that the inquiry which should have
been nmade by More was to determne whether under the
circunstances it was reasonable for Diana to feel threatened by
Conpl ai nant's words. Conpl ai nant contends that it was not
reasonable for her to feel threatened by his words. Conpl ai nant
argues that on Septenber 6, 1995, D ana was seated at a picnic
table on break with Conplai nant and ot her custodians. Conpl ai nant
contends that D ana was being as argunentative and aggressive as
he when they discussed the parking policy, Conplainant's citation
and Conplainant's protests lodged with Rchard and D ana's
super vi sors.

Viewwng the evidence in its totality, it was established that
Conpl ai nant threatened D ana on Septenber 6, 1995, and he engaged
in a course of conduct during D ana's enploynent which could
reasonably |lead her to conclude that he intended to threaten her
on Septenber 6.

Conpl ai nant' s threatening behavior on Septenber 6, 1995 was shown
to constitute failure to conmply wth standards of efficient
service and conpetence and wlful msconduct, in violation of
Board Rule R8-3-3(C) (1) and (2). Conplainant argues that since he
maintains that he did not intend his actions to be threatening, it
cannot be concluded that he engaged in wlful msconduct.
However, the evidence established the contrary.

The evidence established that since the beginning of D ana's
enpl oynent Conpl ai nant engaged in threatening behavior. First, he
repeatedly raised questions about her performance of her job
duties and then he questioned whether her enploynent would be
conti nued because she was frequently ill.

The evidence further established that Conplainant was relentless
in his opposition to the parking policy and that he bel abored the
subject with all his co-workers during break tine. It was shown
that Di ana becane the focus of Conplainant's conplaints about the
parking policy because he was aware that her husband is a police
officer and enforces the policy. Based on the testinony of D ana,
Richard and Conplainant's co-workers, it was established that
Conpl ai nant' s behavi or becane increasing antagonistic toward D ana
and that she acted reasonably in feeling threatened by Conpl ai nant
and in reporting her concerns to nanagenent.

Conplainant's contention that the discipline inposed was too
severe was considered and determned to be without nerit. The
inposition of a five day disciplinary suspension is found to be a
sanction within the range available to a reasonable and prudent
adm ni strator
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The evidence presented at hearing did not provide a basis to
determne that either party is entitled to an award of attorney
fees and cost.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW
1. Respondent established by preponderant evi dence that

Conpl ai nant engaged in the conduct for which discipline was
i mposed.

2. Conpl ai nant's conduct was shown to constitute violation of
R8-3-3(C) (1) and (2).
3. The decision to inpose a five day disciplinary suspension was
neither arbitrary, capricious nor contrary to rule or |aw
4. Neither party is entitled to an award of attorney fees and
costs.

ORDER

The action of the Respondent is affirnmed. The appeal is dismssed
wi th prejudice.

Dated the 6th day of
February, 1996.

Margot W Jones
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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CERTI FI CATE OF NAI LI NG

This is to certify that on the day of February, 1996, |
placed true copies of the foregoing INNTIAL DECISION OF THE
ADM NI STRATIVE LAW JUDGE in the United States nmamil, postage

prepai d, addressed as foll ows:

Chri st opher W Payne
370 Seventeenth St., 26th Fl oor
Denver, CO 80202-5626

and to the respondent's representative in the interagency nail,
addressed as foll ows:

El i zabet h Wi shaupl

Assi stant Attorney General
Departnent of Law

1525 Sherman St., 5th Fl oor
Denver, CO 80203
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NOTI CE OF APPEAL RI GHTS

EACH PARTY HAS THE FOLLOW NG RI GHTS

1. To abide by the decision of the Admnistrative Law Judge
("ALJ").

2. To appeal the decision of the ALJ to the State Personnel
Board ("Board"). To appeal the decision of the ALJ, a party nust
file a designation of record with the Board within twenty (20)
cal endar days of the date the decision of the ALJ is nmailed to the
parties. Section 24-4-105(15), 10A CRS. (1993 CQum Supp.).
Additionally, a witten notice of appeal nust be filed with the
State Personnel Board within thirty (30) calendar days after the
decision of the AL is muiled to the parties. Both the
designation of record and the notice of appeal nust be received by
the Board no later than the applicable twenty (20) or thirty (30)
cal endar day deadline. Vendetti v. University of Southern
Col orado, 793 P.2d 657 (Colo. App. 1990); Sections 24-4-105(14)
and (15), 10A CRS. (1988 Repl. Vol.); Rule R10-10-1 et seq., 4
Code of Colo. Reg. 801-1. If a witten notice of appeal is not
received by the Board within thirty cal endar days of the mailing
date of the decision of the ALJ, then the decision of the ALJ
automatically beconmes final. Vendetti v. University of Southern
Col orado, 793 P.2d 657 (Colo. App. 1990).

RECORD ON APPEAL

The party appealing the decision of the ALJ nust pay the cost to
prepare the record on appeal. The estimated cost to prepare the
record on appeal in this case without a transcript is $50.00.
Paynent of the preparation fee may be made either by check or, in
the case of a governnental entity, docunentary proof that actual
paynment already has been made to the Board through COFRS.

Any party wishing to have a transcript made part of the record
should contact the State Personnel Board office at 866-3244 for
i nformati on and assistance. To be certified as part of the record
on appeal, an original transcript nust be prepared by a
disinterested recognized transcriber and filed with the Board
within 45 days of the date of the notice of appeal.

BRI EFS ON APPEAL

The opening brief of the appellant nust be filed with the Board
and mailed to the appellee within twenty cal endar days after the
date the Certificate of Record of Hearing Proceedings is nailed to
the parties by the Board. The answer brief of the appellee nust
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be filed with the Board and nailed to the appellant within 10
cal endar days after the appellee receives the appellant's opening
brief. An original and 7 copies of each brief nust be filed with
t he Board. A brief cannot exceed 10 pages in length unless the
Board orders otherwi se. Briefs nust be double spaced and on 8 1/2
inch by 11 inch paper only. Rule R10-10-5, 4 CCR 801-1.

ORAL ARGUMENT ON APPEAL

A request for oral argunent nust be filed with the Board on or
before the date a party's brief is due. Rule R10-10-6, 4 CCR 801-
1. Requests for oral argunent are sel dom grant ed.

PETI TI ON FOR RECONSI DERATI ON

A petition for reconsideration of the decision of the ALJ nust be
filed within 5 cal endar days after receipt of the decision of the
ALJ. The petition for reconsideration nust allege an oversight or
m sappr ehension by the ALJ, and it nust be in accordance with Rule
R10- 9- 3, 4 CCR 801-1. The filing of a petition for
reconsi deration does not extend the thirty cal endar day deadli ne,
descri bed above, for filing a notice of appeal of the decision of
the ALJ.
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